
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO.1891

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21ST DECEMBER, 2018

AYUSH CENTRES ACROSS THE COUNTRY

1891. SHRI ANIL SHIROLE:
SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY KOTHA:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA AND NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY (AYUSH) be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposals for setting up of AYUSH hospitals across the
country;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the details of the number of AYUSH centres across the country,
State/UT-wise including Maharashtra and Telangana State;

(c) if not, the reasons therefor;

(d) whether the Government has received any proposals from the States in this regard and if so,
the details thereof;

(e) the details of the number of AYUSH centres/hospitals opened specially in far flung areas
during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise including Maharashtra;

(f) whether the cases of fixed dose combination medicine have also come to the knowledge of
the Government in these centres, if so, the corrective steps being taken in this regard; and

(g) the efforts made/being made for setting up AYUSH hospitals equivalent to AIIMS in New
Delhi?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) to (d): As public health is a State subject, opening of AYUSH Hospitals come under the
purview of respective State Government. However, under Centrally Sponsored Scheme of
National AYUSH Mission(NAM) there is a provision of financial assistance to set up upto 50-
bedded integrated AYUSH hospitals. Under NAM, grant-in-aid is being provided to State/UT
Government including Maharashtra & Telangana State as per their proposed State Annual



Action Plans (SAAPs). The State/UT wise approved units of upto 50 bedded integrated
AYUSH Hospital including Maharashtra & Telangana State is furnished at Annexure-I.

(e):    Public health is being a State subject, opening of AYUSH Centres/Hospitals specially in
far flung areas comes under the purview of respective State Government. However, under
Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) there is a provision of
financial assistance to States /UTs for different activities which also includes assistance for
upgradation of AYUSH Hospitals and dispensaries and co-located AYUSH facilities at Primary
Health Centres (PHCs). The State/UTs wise number of such facilities supported under NAM
during last three years and the current year is furnished at Annexure-II.

(f): No such information has been received.

(g): All India Institute of Ayurveda (AIIA) has been established at Sarita Vihar, New Delhi as
an Autonomous Body under Ministry of AYUSH on All India Institute of Medical Science
(AIIMS) pattern with all the infrastructure including Doctors/staff.



Annexure-I
Status of upto 50 bedded integrated AYUSH Hospital approved under National AYUSH Mission

(NAM) during 2014-15 to 2018-19 (Till date)
Sl. No State/UT No. of approved 50 bedded integrated

AYUSH Hospital
1. Andhra Pradesh 2

2. Assam 2

3. Bihar 1

4. Chandigarh 1

5. Dadra & Nagar Haveli 1

6. Goa 2

7. Gujarat 2

8. Haryana 1

9. Himachal Pradesh 2

10 Jammu & Kashmir 3

11 Karnataka 2

12 Kerala 1

13 Lakshadweep 1

14 Maharashtra 4

15 Manipur 4

16 Madhya Pradesh 4

17 Meghalaya 1

18 Nagaland 3

19 Odisha 2
20 Puducherry 2
21 Punjab 2
22 Rajasthan 5
23. Sikkim

1

24. Tamil Nadu 2
25. Telangana 3
26. Tripura 2
27.

Uttar Pradesh
16

28. Uttrakhand 1
29. West Bengal 2

Total 75



Annexure-II

The State/UTs wise, status of number of unit assisted for upgradation of AYUSH Hospitals
and dispensaries and co-located AYUSH facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs)

Sl.
No.

Name of
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Co-location at PHCs
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1 Andman &
Nicobar Islands

18 19 20 19 1 1 1 1 - - - -

2 Andhra Pradesh 2 - - - 1 - 12 9 1 - 392 -

3 Arunachal
Pradesh

- - - 1 - - 1 1 - - - -

4 Assam 15 15 - - - - - - - -

5 Bihar 200 - - - - - 10 - - -

6 Chandigarh - - - 2 - - - - 13 - 12 13

7 Chhattisgarh - 374 0 - - - 694 - - -

8 Dadra & Nagar
Haveli

- - 7 7 - - - - - 2 2

9 Daman & Diu - 1 1 1 - 2 - - - -

10 Delhi - - - - - - - - - -

11 Goa 21 26 26 26 - - - - - - - -

12 Gujarat - - - - - 40 35 10 - 771 776 768

13 Haryana - 114 110 109 - - - - 24 10 500 499

14 Himachal
Pradesh

101 102 - - 31 15 - - 150 650 - -

15 Jammu &
Kashmir

- - - - 2 4 4 4 558 579 579 471

16 Jharkhand 97 - - - - - - - - - - -

17 Karnataka 5 5 5 5 65 130 80 130 - - - -

18 Kerala - - - - 13 21 103 91 7 9 12 4

19 Lakshadweep 8 8 - 8 1 - - - - - - -

20 Madhya Pradesh 502 465 437 325 - - - - - - - -

21 Maharashtra - - - - - - - - - - - -

22 Manipur 84 84 84 84 - - - 2 - 1 1 1

23 Mizoram 16 4 7 9 - - - - - - - -

24 Meghalaya - - - - - - - - - 3 - -

25 Nagaland 11 11 1 11 - - - - - - - -

26 Odisha 1171 - 996 - 1 9 9 9 - 20 1159 1190

27 Puducherry 21 21 30 29 1 1 1 1 5 - - -



28 Punjab - 6 - - 5 7 6 - - 10 - -

29 Rajasthan 971 357 2089 1582 - 135 148 140 - 4379 4214 4063

30 Sikkim 2 2 3 3 - - - - - - - -

31 Tamil nadu 475 485 492 572 - - 7 - - - - -

32 Telangana - - - - 1 5 7 13 - 8 32 41

33 Tripura 24 - - - 2 2 3 2 - 2 4 -

34 Uttar Pradesh - - - - - - - - 36 55 190 62

35 Uttrakhand 179 108 180 82 8 - 17 8 - - 639 -

36 West Bengal - - - - - - - - - 240 692 730

Total 3,923 2207 4487 2875 133 370 434 423 1498 6737 9204 7844


